
  

Meeting of the  
 

PENSIONS AND 
ACCOUNTS 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 29 June 2006 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer  
Vice-Chair:(none)   
  
  
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Timothy Archer 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed, (Representing 
Councillor Louise Alexander) 
Councillor Shahed Ali, (Representing 
Councillor Lutfa Begum) 
Councillor Shirley Houghton, 
(Representing Councillor Tim Archer) 
Councillor Ann Jackson, (Representing 
Councillors Ahmed Omer, M. Shahid Ali, 
Marc Francis and Clair Hawkins) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, (Representing 
Councillor Lutfa Begum) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is not less than a third of the membership ie 2 
Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Steve Cutting, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: steven.cutting@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 29 June 2006 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members 

from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 
1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they
[...]
FECTED 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/07  

 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Pensions and Accounts Committee held on 16th March 
2006. 
 

1 - 4  

5. PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE REPORT  

 

5 - 8  

6. DEPUTATIONS & PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations or petitions. 
 

  

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  

 

  

7 .1 Pensions Fund Investment Panel   
 

9 - 16 All Wards 

7 .2 Statement of Internal Control   
 

17 - 38 All Wards 

7 .3 Statement of Accounts 2005/06   
 

39 - 114 All Wards 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

  

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda, the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press 
and Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 
1972”. 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt/Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 
 

  

8 .1 Pension Fund Management Arrangements   
 

115 - 122 All Wards 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2006 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Richard Brooks (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kevin Morton 
Councillor Marian Williams 
 
 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
(none) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager) 
Alan Finch – (Service Head, Corporate Finance) 
Jim Ricketts – (Manager, Corporate Accounting) 

 
Guy Butterworth – (Democratic Services) 
Mike Dodsworth – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor M. Ahmed. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2005 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS & PETITIONS  
 
None were received. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Pension Fund: Further Review of Asset Allocation  
 
The report was introduced by Jim Ricketts, Manager, Corporate Accounting, 
who explained that the recommendation to diversify the investment portfolio 
resulted from a review of current asset allocation by the Council’s investment 
advisors. 
 
In response to questions from Members in relation to the shift of 5% of the 
fund into private equity, officers explained that private equity could recover 
over long periods, it reduced volatility of returns, that the risk had been 
reduced through the adoption of a funder, and a number of managers had 
been allocated to work with this change. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
(i) That a private equity investment portfolio with a target allocation of 5%     
           of the fund be established; 
 
(ii) That a currency-hedging programme be implemented to a proportion of    
           the fund, the details to be determined in discussion with the investment     
           advisors; 
 
(iii) That the Director of Resources be authorised to appoint advisors to   

      administer the manager selection process on the advice of the   
           Chair of the Investment Panel; 

(iv) That a Selection Panel be appointed comprising the following members to               
consider the presentations by prospective managers: 

• Chair of the Investment Panel 

• Independent Investment Advisor 

• Chair of Pension and Accounts Committee or nominee. 

• A Member of the Minority Group 

• Director of Resources or representative; 

(v)   That one Trade Union representative be authorised to attend   each 
appointment interview as an observer; and 

(vi)     That the Director of Resources be authorised to appoint the managers 
on the recommendation of the Selection Panel.  
 
ACTION BY:      Service Head Corporate Finance (A. Finch) 
 

 

Page 2



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
5.2 Communication and Governance Policy Statement  

 
The report was introduced by Jim Ricketts, Manager, Corporate Accounting, 
who advised that in order to comply with new legislation the Council was 
required to publish a Communications Policy Statement and a Governance 
Policy Statement by 1st April 2006. 

 
He then explained that advice had not been received from the Council’s 
independent pensions advisor until relatively late in the process and 
consequently there had been limited opportunity for consultation. Therefore it 
was proposed that a further report be submitted to incorporate the results of 
further necessary consultation. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers explained that the policies 
being considered were applicable to the Council, and other bodies, including 
housing associations. Members were also assured that had sufficient time 
been available, union representatives would have been consulted.  

 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
(i)   That the Communications Policy Statement as set out in Appendix 1 of             
       the report be adopted, subject to further consultation; 
 
(ii)   That the Communications Policy Statement as set out in Appendix 1 of              
        the report be adopted, subject to further consultation; and 
 
(iii)   That officers consult with the Trade Unions and prepare a further report            
        for the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
None was raised. 
 

7. RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the restricted minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2005 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.47 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Richard Brooks 
Pensions and Accounts Committee 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\6\AI00005684\TermsofReferencePA150606KZ0.doc 

 

1 

Committee: 
 
Pensions and Accounts 

Date: 
 
29th June 
2006 
 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No: 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No: 
 
 

Report of: 
Head of Democratic Renewal and 
Engagement 
 
Originating Officer 
 

Title: 
Pensions and Accounts Committee Terms 
of Reference Report 
 
Wards Affected:     N/A 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the terms of reference of the Pensions and 

Accounts Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007, for Members’ 
information. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Pensions and Accounts Committee note its Terms of 

Reference, as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council, at its meeting on 24th May 2006, appointed the Pensions 

and Accounts Committee and Councillor A. Omer as Chair of the 
Committee, with the terms of reference and membership as set out in 
Appendix A to this report. 

 
3.2 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year are as follows: 
 

14th December 2006 
29th March 2007 

 
4. Observations of the Chief Financial Officer 
 

There are no specific observations arising from the recommendations 
in the report. 

 
5. Concurrent report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
5.1 The Committee is recommended to note the terms of reference for the 

current municipal year.   
 
6. Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

There are no specific equalities considerations arising from the 
recommendations in the report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 2 

 
7. Anti Poverty Implications 
 

There are no specific anti poverty implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report. 

 
8. Risk Management Implications 
 

There are no specific risk management implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report. 
 

10. Sustainable Action for a Greener Environment 
 
There are no specific risk management implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF 

THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of Tick if copy supplied If not supplied 
“background papers” for register  name and telephone 

number of holder 
 
Report to Council 24 May 2006  Steve Cutting 
“REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY      Senior Committee 
AND APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES/PANELS    Officer 
OF THE COUNCIL.”  020 7364 4651 
   
  
 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\6\AI00005684\TermsofReferencePA150606KZ0.doc 

 

3 

 Appendix A 
 
 

PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Terms of Reference: 
 

• To consider pension matters and meet the obligations and the duties of 
the Council under the Superannuation Act 1972, and the various 
statutory requirements in respect of investment matters. 

 
• To meet the obligations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 and 

the various statutory requirements in respect of the duty to approve the 
Authority’s Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and balance 
sheet or record of payments and receipts (as the case may be). 

 
Membership: 
 

Members Deputies 

Councillor  A. Omer (Chair) 
 

Councillor  M. Shahid Ali 
 
Councillor  J.  Peck 

 
Councillor  L. Begum 
 
 
 
Councillor  T. Archer 
 
Councillor  L. Alexander 
 

Councillor  A. Asad 
 
Councillor  A. Jackson 
 
   
 
Councillor  Shahed Ali 
 
Councillor   O.  Rahman 
 
Councillor   S.  Houghton 
 
Councillor   R. Ahmed 

 

 
The quorum of the Pensions and Accounts Committee is no less than one 
third of the voting membership of the committee, i.e. two Members. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CORP/JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Pensions and 
Accounts 
Committee 
 

DATE: 
 

29TH June 2006 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Investment Panel 

TITLE: 
 

Composition of the Pension 
Fund Investment Panel 
  
 
Ward(s) affected: 

                         N/A 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report informs Members of the current arrangements for the provision 
of Investment advice to this Committee and recommends that these 
arrangements continue. 

1.2. It also sets out potential changes to the Regulations to require Member 
training and alternative arrangements for the meetings of the Panel. It is 
recommended that the Director of Resources prepare a further report to a 
future meeting of this Committee on these issues. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to : 

2.1.1 To establish an Investment Panel. 

2.1.2 That membership of the Investment Panel comprise:- 

� All Members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies. 

� A Investment Professional as Chair 

� An Independent Financial Advisor 

� The Director of Resources or nominee  

2.1.3 Provide that up to two Trade Union representatives (or their 
designated deputies) as nominated by the Staffside Secretary attend 
the Investment Panel as observers.  

2.1.4 To establish terms of reference for the Investment Panel as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

2.1.5 To instruct the Director of Resources to prepare a further report of 
the provision of training on investment issues to Members of the 
Investment Panel and arrangements for meetings. 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 9



CORP/JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

 
Brief description of "background papers" 

  
Name and telephone number of holder 
And address where open to inspection 

   

Myners Compliance Document  Jim Ricketts   Ext. 4733 
Mulberry Place, 5th Floor. 

Page 10



CORP/JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Pension Fund Regulations require the Council to establish 
arrangements for monitoring the investment activities of the professional 
fund managers and ensuring that proper advice is available on investment 
issues. 

3.2 This role is currently undertaken by the Investment Panel the composition 
and terms of reference of which were established by this Committee on the 
28th July 2004.  

3.3 The terms of reference satisfy the Regulations, which require a formal 
statement of the responsibilities of the different parties involved in the 
investment process. In addition there is currently an increased emphasis on 
the provision of training to Members involved in the investment process. 

 

4. THE REGULATIONS  

4.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 1998 require Councils to invest pension fund cash, 
which is not immediately required to pay pensions. 

4.2 The Regulations require that Councils when undertaking such investment 
take proper advice at reasonable intervals and consider the need for 
diversification of investments. 

4.3 The Regulations enable Councils to appoint one or more investment 
managers but in these circumstances are required: - 

� To take proper advice 

� To consider at least every three months the investments undertaken by 
the manager. 

� To periodically review the managers appointment 

4.4 To satisfy the requirement to obtain proper advice the Council has engaged 
an investment professional to act as chair of the investment panel and a 
firm of investment consultants to advise on the technical issues. 

4.5 In addition the Council employs an independent performance measurement 
service to provide an analysis of individual managers performance on a 
quarterly basis. 

4.6 The Regulations have been supplemented by guidance on best practice 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in response to the Myners report, an independent review of 
pension investment, which reported in 2001 

4.7 The CIPFA best practice guidance sets out the responsibilities of the 
different parties involved in the investment process and requires that a 
periodic review be made of these arrangements and of the performance of 
the individual parties. 

 

5. CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 

5.1 Currently the Council is advised on investment issues by a Investment 
Panel which holds morning meetings on a quarterly basis and comprises 
the following members :- 

Page 11



CORP/JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

� An independent Chair (Raymond Haines) 

� All Members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies. 

� An independent advisor (Hymans Robertson & Co.) 

� The Director of Resources 

� One  observer from the Trade Unions. 

5.2 The terms of reference of the Investment panel were established by this 
Committee on the 28th July 2004 and satisfy the requirements of the 
Regulations. 

5.3 It should be noted that the Investment Panel is purely advisory and has no 
executive powers. It advises this Committee on investment issues and this 
Committee decides on the basis of this advice what action is appropriate. 

5.4 Although the formal constitution of the Panel permits only one Trade Union 
observer, by custom and practice two observers have been permitted to 
attend. Is it therefore proposed to change the formal arrangements so that 
up to two Trade Union observers can attend.  

 

6. POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS 

6.1 The arrangements for the investment of the Pension Fund’s assets are 
becoming increasingly sophisticated and complex. In addition the Myners 
report identified that “Trustees lack the necessary investment expertise to 
act as strong and discerning customers of the investment consultants and 
fund managers who sell them services”. 

6.2 To address this deficiency the Myners report and the subsequent report on 
progress have emphasised the need for training of Trustee’s on investment 
issues and it is envisaged that future Regulations will require a formal 
training strategy. 

6.3 Currently the Director of Resources notifies Members of training 
opportunities provided by Fund Managers and arranges briefings by the 
professional advisors on topics, which Members are considering. 

6.4 It is proposed that the Director of Resources in conjunction with the Chair of 
this Committee devises an appropriate training programme and that this be 
presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 

6.5 Meetings of the Investment Panel are currently during the mornings. The 
Council’s professional investment advisor has indicated that it is the 
practice amongst a number of other London Boroughs to hold these 
meetings during the evenings to maximise participation and to minimise the 
inconvenience to elected Members. 

6.6 It is recommended that the Director of Resources in conjunction with the 
Chair of the Investment Panel prepare a report on the alternative 
arrangements for the meetings of the Investment Panel. 

 

7. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

7.1. The comments of the Director of Resources have been incorporated into 
the report. 

Page 12



CORP/JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There is inevitably a relatively high degree of risk associated with 
investment in financial markets. 

8.2 The Regulations attempt to mitig
[...]
JR/PICOSB 2001-2002(LEB) 

• The Investment Panel may also carry out any additional tasks delegated to 
it by the Pensions and Accounts Committee. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 21 

REPORT TO: 

 

Pension & 

Accounts 

Committee 
 

DATE 

 

29 June 2006 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 

 

REPORT OF: 

 

Director of Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 

 

Service Head Risk Management – Richard 

Ellis 
 

 

Statement on Internal Control for the 

2005/06 accounts  

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report sets out the framework for reviewing and reporting on the 
Council’s system on internal control in line with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003. The purpose of the review is to provide assurance that 
the accounts are underpinned by adequate internal controls. 

1.2 It presents the resulting Statement on Internal Control for approval. The 
statement forms part of the statement of accounts.  

 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are invited to approve the Statement on Internal Control 
2005/06 in appendix three. 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief description of "background papers" 

 

Statement on Internal Control 05/06 audit file 

 Name and telephone number of holder 

And address where open to inspection 

Richard Ellis ext 0738 

 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 17



Page 2 of 21 

 

3 Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require the Council to conduct 
an annual review of its systems of internal control and to publish a 
statement on internal control (SIC) with the published financial 
statements. The Statement of Recommended Practice 2005 requires that 
the SIC be approved by the committee approving the accounts, in Tower 
Hamlets the Pension & Accounts Committee. 

3.2 The statement should be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader. 
In order to s
[...]
ol by the Authority having regard to the sources of assurance 
set out in this statement, and we are satisfied that the system of internal control is 
effective. We are also satisfied that there are appropriate and effective plans in place to 
address identified weaknesses and to ensure continuous improvement in the system of 
internal control. 
 
 
……….……….……….……….………. 
Chief Executive 
Date: 
 
 
 
……….……….……….……….………. 
Leader 
Date:  
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 -1- 

 
 
COMMITTEE 

 

Pensions & Accounts  
 

DATE 

 

29th June 2006 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Director of Resources 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Alan Finch – Service Head, Corporate 
Finance 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 
2005-2006 

 
Ward(s) affected:           N/A 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report presents the Authority’s draft Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ending 31st March 2006, prior to audit.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Pensions and Accounts Committee is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Approve the draft final Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31st March 2006.  

 
 2.2 Note that the accounts will now be submitted for audit.  
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

 
Brief description of "background papers" 

  
Name and telephone number of holder and 
address where open to inspection 

 
Closure of Accounts Working Files  Mohammed Sajid, Ext. 4729 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 Approval of Accounts  Mohammed Sajid, Ext. 4729 
Best Value Accounting Code of Practice  Mohammed Sajid, Ext. 4729 
HRA Closure of Accounts Working Papers  Barrie Tyson, Ext. 7132 
Capital Working Papers  Jim Ricketts, Ext. 4733 

Agenda Item 7.3

Page 39



 -2- 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The approval of the authority’s Statement of Accounts is subject to a 
two stage process. Firstly, Pensions & Account
[...]
llions

2.78

25.36

17.67

26.96

22.85

Revenue Capital Grants and Contributions

Major Repairs Allowance Borrowing

Capital Receipts

The Government pays the Council a grant called the Major Repairs Allowance to be spent on its housing 

stock. This amounted to £17.7 million for the year (£21.4 million in 2004-05). Capital receipts are income 

from the sale of assets, such as council houses. £22.9 million was used in 2005-06 (£51.9 million in 2004-

05). The Council can pay for capital spending from its revenue monies and £2.8 million was used in the 

year (£17.0 million in 2004-05). There are other Government grants which have to be used for specific 

projects and the Council receives contributions from others (for example developers). A total of £25.4 

million was used in 2005-06 (£25.4 million in 2004-05). Finally, the Council is allowed to borrow money to 

finance capital spending and £27.0 million was borrowed in the year (£5.1 million in 2004-05). 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
Further information about the accounts and a copy of the summary of accounts are available from the Head 

of Corporate Finance, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG. The summary is also on the 

Council’s website at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk.

7
Page 53



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2005-06 financial year and its position 

at the year-end of 31st March 2006. It has been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom – A Statement of Recommended Practice 2005 (“the SORP”) and 

the Best Value Accounting Code of Practice 2005 (“BVACOP”). The accounting convention adopted is 

historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of tangible fixed assets. 

Accruals of Income and Expenditure

Generally, activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made or 

received. In particular: 

F
[...]
 overall the Council’s system of internal control is 

adequate and effective.  

3. The risk management framework, including the corporate and directorate risk registers, provides assurance that 

the key risks to strategic objectives are managed effectively and are monitored by senior officers and Members. 

4. The Council is subject to a range of external audit and inspection activity both corporately and for individual 

services. The judgements of the external auditors contained in their annual audit letter and other reports provide 

assurance that the Council has a reasonable system of internal control. The Council is rated as ‘three star’ in the 

Comprehensive Performance Assessment, including a score of three out of four for its use of resources. The 

results of inspections of individual services were generally positive and showed at least promising prospects, 

including 3 stars for both Children’s and Adults Social Care services. Children’s Services also received a score 

of 4/4 in its Annual Performance Assessment. 

5. Monitoring of performance shows consistent improvement in performance against external measures, the 

Council’s own targets and in comparison to other authorities.  

6. The outturn on the 2005/06 budget shows that the financial management systems and processes of the Council 

succeeded in keeping expenditure within planned limits.  

19
Page 65



SIGNIFICANT INTERNAL CONTROL ISSUES 

The review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control operating in 2005/06 has identified a number of 

areas where action is appropriate to enhance the internal control environment and ensure continuous improvement. 

The areas are set out below. In all cases work is underway to address the action points. 

Carry out a comprehensive induction programme for new Members. 

Further review the Member/Officer protocol. 

Test the revised Business Continuity Plan. 

Review the arrangements for the Council’s Audit Panel. 

Fully implement the Hou

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer (Chair) 
 
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
(none) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
(none) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Afam Ajoh – (Legal and Contract Services) 
Richard Ellis – (Service Head Risk Management, Chief 

Executive's) 
Alan Finch – (Service Head, Corporate Finance) 
Jim Ricketts – (Manager, Corporate Accounting) 

 
Steven Cutting – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T. Archer. 
 
NOTED 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
NOTED 
 
 



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/07  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor J. Peck be elected Vice-Chair of the Pensions and Accounts 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2006–2007. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Pensions and Accounts 
Committee held on 16th March 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

5. PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
REPORT  
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference and dates of meetings for the 
remainder of the municipal year were tabled for Members’ information.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Alexander, Mr Alan Finch, the Service 
Head of Corporate Finance, provided the Committee with an overview of its 
role and the role of the Investment Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1)  That Councillor Mark Francis’s membership of the Committee be 

included in the Terms of Reference report; 
 
2)  That the quorum of the Committee, no less than one third of the voting     

membership of the Committee i.e. three Members, be noted; 
 
3)  That the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as set out in Appendix A to 

the report, be noted. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS & PETITIONS  
 
None were received. 
 
NOTED 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

7.1 Pensions Fund Investment Panel  
 
The Committee received a report from Mr Jim Ricketts, the Manager of 
Corporate Accounting, which advised of the current arrangements for the 
provision of investment advice to the Committee and recommended that these 
arrangements continue. It also advised of changes to regulations that required 
Member training as well as alternative arrangements for the meetings of the 
Investment Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1)  That an Investment Panel be established; 
 
2) That the membership of the Investment Panel comprise: 

• All members of the Pensions and Accounts Committee or their 
designated deputies; 

• An Investment Professional as Chair; 

• An Independent Financial Advisor; 

• The Director of Resources or nominee; 
 
3)  That up to two Trade Union representatives (or their designated 

deputies) as nominated by the Staffside Secretary attend the 
Investment Panel as observers; 

 
4) That the terms of reference for the Investment Panel as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 
 
5)  That the Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair, prepare 

a programme of training on investment issues for Members of the 
Investment Panel, and invite Members accordingly; 

 
6) That the Investment Panel meet on 5 September as scheduled, and 

then on Thursday 14 December at 6:00 pm, prior to the Pensions and 
Accounts Committee at 7:30 pm, subject to the confirmation and the 
availability of the investment professionals. 

 
 

7.2 Statement of Internal Control  
 
The Committee received a report from Mr Richard Ellis, the Service Head of 
Risk Management, which summarised the framework for reviewing and 
reporting on the Council’s system of internal control in line with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2003. The statement also set out the areas warranting 
further attention during the current year. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the issues that were raised by the 
review and whether there had been any conflicts of opinion between internal 



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

and external auditing. Mr Ellis explained that over a hundred items of work 
had been conducted and that therefore a significant number of issues were 
raised. The review identified a number of areas for improvement, (which were 
set out on pages 36 and 37 of the Agenda). In relation to the Office of 
Protocol, Mr Ellis said that there were no specific concerns, but the Office of 
Protocol would be reviewed annually to ensure best practice. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Statement on Internal Control 2005/06 as set out in Appendix Three 
in the Report be approved. 
 
 

7.3 Statement of Accounts 2005/06  
 
The Committee received a report from Mr Alan Finch, the Service Head of 
Corporate Finance, which presented the Authority’s draft Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2006, prior to Audit. During 
his introduction, Mr Finch raised two amendments to the report, which were 
received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1)  That a minor, neutral amendment to the Balance Sheet on page 83 of 

the Agenda, showing “Debtors” as £102,324 and “Creditors” as 
£130,568, be noted; 

 
2)  That the draft final Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 

31st March 2006 (as amended above) be approved; 
 
3)  That it be noted that the Accounts would now be submitted for audit 

with those amendments. 
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

8.1 Pension Fund Management Arrangements  
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT PROCEEDINGS 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations be agreed, including that Councillor L. Alexander 
be the representative of the Minority Group. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Pensions and Accounts Committee 

 


